

2
3 ALBRITTON AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE SUBSTITUTE FOR SB319
4
5
6
7
8

9 On page 4, line 23, after "scholarships" insert the
10 following:

11 , including a loan forgiveness component for
12 scholarship participants who work in in-demand fields in this
13 state for a specified time frame
14

15 On page 8, line 5, delete "wholly owned"
16

17 On page 8, lines 1 through 6, delete subdivisions
18 (6) and (7) in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the
19 following new subdivisions (6) and (7):

20 (6) COVERED LOCATION. The existing Greene County
21 location, the existing Houston County location, the Jefferson
22 County location, the existing Macon County location, the
23 existing Mobile County location, and a location in Dekalb
24 County or Jackson County owned by the Poarch Band of Creek
25 Indians.

26 (7) COVERED OPERATOR. The owner of a casino license
27 won through a competitive bid process or the wholly owned

1 subsidiary of the owner of such a license. A covered operator
2 must operate the casino at a covered location.

3
4 Beginning on page 8, line 10, delete "EXISTING
5 GREENETRACK OPERATOR" and insert in lieu thereof the
6 following:

7 EXISTING GREENE COUNTY LOCATION

8
9 On page 8, delete lines 14 through 15, and insert in
10 lieu thereof the following:

11 (10) EXISTING HOUSTON COUNTY LOCATION. The currently
12 existing location in Houston County, Alabama, which is
13 commonly known as the Crossing at Big Creek, and any

14
15 On page 8, delete lines 17 and 18, and insert in
16 lieu thereof the following:

17 (11) EXISTING JEFFERSON COUNTY LOCATION. The
18 currently existing location in Jefferson

19
20 On page 8, delete lines 22 and 23, and insert in
21 lieu thereof the following:

22 (12) EXISTING MACON COUNTY LOCATION. The currently
23 existing location in Macon County, Alabama,

24
25 On page 8, delete lines 26 and 27, and insert in
26 lieu thereof the following:

1 (13) EXISTING MOBILE COUNTY LOCATION. The currently
2 existing location in Mobile County, Alabama, which is

3
4 On page 10, line 5, delete "authorized in general
5 law" and insert in lieu thereof the following:

6 approved by the commission including, but not
7 limited to, in person at a covered location or through an
8 Internet sports wagering platform, which may include mobile
9 applications and other digital platforms that use
10 communications technology to accept wagers

11
12 On page 12, line 19, after "operated" insert the
13 following:

14 at covered locations

15
16 On page 13, line 10, delete "in operation at that
17 time"

18
19 On page 13, delete line 15, and insert in lieu
20 thereof the following:

21 the commission. The commission shall set the minimum
22 bid as follows, but may increase the required minimum bid
23 based on market conditions and other factors deemed relevant
24 by the commission:

25 a. For the sites in Jefferson County and in DeKalb
26 or Jackson County, thirty-five million dollars (\$35,000,000).

1 b. For the site in Macon County, twenty million
2 dollars (\$20,000,000).

3 c. For the sites in Greene, Houston, and Mobile
4 Counties, five million dollars (\$5,000,000).

5
6 On page 13, delete lines 16 through 22, and insert
7 in lieu thereof the following:

8 (2) The owners of the covered locations in Greene,
9 Houston, Jefferson, Macon, and Mobile Counties shall have the
10 right to make a final bid exceeding the highest bidder in the
11 competitive bidding process for their respective covered
12 locations.

13
14 On page 14, line 2, delete "first"

15
16 On page 14, line 3, delete "installment"

17
18 On page 14, after line 13, insert the following new
19 subsection (e):

20 (e) Notwithstanding Section 284 of this
21 constitution, any future grants of covered locations or the
22 addition or expansion of any type of gaming shall require a
23 two-thirds vote of each house for passage.

24
25 On page 14, after line 13, insert the following new
26 subsections (f) and (g) and reletter the subsequent
27 subsections accordingly:

1 "(f) (1) The commission may establish a deadline in
2 which the a licensee must open its business to the public. If
3 a licensee fails to open its facility by that deadline, the
4 license shall be deemed forfeited.

5 "(2) A covered operator, or its wholly-owned or
6 majority-owned subsidiary, may not acquire a controlling
7 interest in more than two covered locations.

8 "(3) The commission may collect a prorated transfer
9 fee from a covered operator prior to the transfer of any
10 license issued under this section as provided in general law.

11 "(g) (1) Notwithstanding Section 284 of this
12 constitution, any future grants of covered locations or the
13 addition or expansion of any type of gaming shall require a
14 two-thirds vote of each house for passage.

15 "(2) If another constitutional amendment

16
17 On page 14, delete lines 14 through 21, and reletter
18 the subsequent subsections accordingly.

19
20 On page 15, line 1, after "of a" insert the
21 following:

22 completed

23
24 On page 15, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert in lieu
25 thereof the following:

1 provided in general law, considering market
2 conditions and other factors deemed relevant by the commission
3 in its determination of the renewal fee.

4
5 On page 17, line 19, and lines 25 and 26, delete
6 "one billion dollars (\$1,000,000,000)" and insert in lieu
7 thereof the following:

8 seven hundred fifty million (\$750,000,000)

9
10 On page 18, line 3, after "technology" insert the
11 following:

12 ∟

13
14 On page 18, after line 10, insert the following new
15 Section 4A.

16 "Section 4A. Withholdings Tax on Winnings.

17 "(a) (1) In lieu of any state income tax owed on the
18 winnings, a withholdings tax of 5 percent on all winnings
19 exceeding one thousand dollars (\$1,000) from the lottery,
20 bingo, charitable bingo and raffles, casino-style games, and
21 sports wagering shall be withheld and paid to the state by the
22 Alabama Education Lottery Corporation, a licensee, or a
23 covered operator, as applicable.

24 "(2) The withholdings from winnings as provided in
25 subdivision (1) shall be credited to the Education Trust Fund
26 to be used for dual enrollment programs, including the

1 integration of high school career technical training programs
2 with the community college system.

3 "(b) (1) In addition to the tax in subsection (a), a
4 withholdings tax of 2 percent on all winnings exceeding one
5 thousand dollars (\$1,000) from the lottery, bingo, charitable
6 bingo and raffles, casino-style games, and sports wagering
7 shall be withheld and be paid to the state by the Alabama
8 Education Lottery Corporation, a licensee, or a covered
9 operator, as applicable.

10 "(2) The withholdings from winnings as provided in
11 subdivision (1) shall deposited into a special fund as
12 provided by general law to be administered by the Alabama
13 Transportation Rehabilitation and Improvement Program-II
14 Committee to be used as follows:

15 "a. 50 percent for grants for maintenance, repair,
16 or construction of bridges in the state. Priority for grants
17 shall be given to bridges designated for one-lane traffic as
18 of January 1, 2021, are over 80 years of age, and are located
19 along a major highway traversing a river in the state.

20 "b. 50 percent for grants for maintenance, repair,
21 or construction of county bridges.

22
23 "(3) The committee may adopt rules to develop
24 metrics for grants including, but not limited to, the age of
25 the bridge, traffic count, structural integrity, and accident
26 rate.

1 On page 18, line 25, after "Senate." insert the
2 following:

3 Members shall not participate in any function or
4 deliberation of the commission until confirmed by the Senate.

5
6 On page 22, line 1, after "commission" insert the
7 following:

8 shall have authority to enforce the provisions of
9 this amendment and general laws authorized by this amendment
10 and

11
12 On page 24, line 19, after "sole" insert the
13 following:

14 and limited